Effective January 1, 2002, Newpark adopted FAS 141 and FAS 142. Therefore, Newpark ceased to amortize goodwill. For the year ended December 31, 2001, goodwill
amortization was approximately $4.9 million.

   FAS 142 requires that prior year results should not be restated. The table below reconciles Newpark’s net income and earnings per share as reported for the year ended
December 31, 2001 to the amounts that would have been reported had FAS 142 been adopted as of January 1, 2001 (in thousands, except per share amounts):

(In Thousands)

2001

Net income:
As reported  $31,906
Goodwill amortization, net of tax   3,847

As adjusted  $35,753

Net income applicable to common and common equivalent shares:
As reported  $28,006
Goodwill amortization, net of tax   3,847

As adjusted  $31,853

Basic earnings per share:
As reported  $ 0.40
Goodwill amortization, net of tax   0.05

As adjusted  $ 0.45

Diluted earnings per share:
As reported  $ 0.37
Goodwill amortization, net of tax   0.05

As adjusted  $ 0.42

   The changes in the carrying amount of goodwill for 2002 and 2003 are as follows (in thousands):

60

Table of Contents

  E&P  Drilling  Mat and

Waste

Fluids

Integrated

Total

Balance at January 1, 2002  $58,134  $37,721  $9,912  $105,767
Goodwill acquired during period   –   4,213   –   4,213
Effects of foreign currency   –   747   –   747

Balance at December 31, 2002   58,134   42,681   9,912   110,727
Goodwill adjustments for final purchase price

allocation of 2002 acquisition   –   1,774   –   1,152
Effects of foreign currency   –   3,368   –   3,368

Balance at December 31, 2003  $58,134  $47,823  $9,912  $115,869

   Other intangible assets consist of the following (in thousands):

December 31, 2003

December 31, 2002

   Gross   Gross
  Amortization  Carrying  Accumulated   Carrying  Accumulated

Period

Amount

Amortization

Net

Amount

Amortization

Net

Patents and exclusivity agreements  15–17 years  $14,718  $6,299  $ 8,419  $14,642  $5,188  $ 9,454
Permits, operating rights and licenses  Non-amortizing   4,472   –   4,472   4,353   –   4,353
Customer relationships  10 years   1,157   182   974   955   55   900
Noncompete agreements  5 years   535   264   271   454   50   404
Trademarks  Non-amortizing   810   –   811   675   –   675

   $21,692  $6,745  $14,947  $21,079  $5,293  $15,786

   All of Newpark’s intangible assets are subject to amortization in accordance with FASB 142, except for the permits, operating rights, licenses and trademarks, which are
deemed to have an indefinite life. Total amortization expense for the years ended December 31, 2003, 2002 and 2001 related to other intangibles was $1,452,000, $1,046,000
and $1,073,000, respectively.

   Estimated future amortization expense for the years ended December 31 is as follows (in thousands):

2004  $1,109
2005  $1,109
2006  $1,075
2007  $1,025